

No. 23-971

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GARY WAETZIG,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

SPENCER J. KONTNIK  
AUSTIN M. COHEN  
KONTNIK | COHEN, LLC  
201 Steele Street, Suite 210  
Denver, CO 80206

ADITI SHAH  
1301 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20005

VINCENT LEVY  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEVIN D. BENISH  
JACK L. MILLMAN  
BYRON J. HAZZARD  
HOLWELL SHUSTER  
& GOLDBERG LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue,  
14th Floor  
New York, NY 10017  
(646) 837-5120  
vlevy@hsgllp.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT .....1

I. The Court Should Address Only The  
(Properly Presented) Question Presented.....1

II. District Courts Have Authority Under  
Rule 60(b) To Reopen Voluntarily Dismissed  
Cases.....5

A. Rule 41(a) Voluntary Dismissals  
Without Prejudice Are “Final”  
Under Rule 60(b).....5

B. A Voluntary Dismissal Without  
Prejudice Is A Final “Proceeding” .....16

C. Alternatively, A Voluntary  
Dismissal Without Prejudice Is A  
Final “Judgment”.....21

CONCLUSION .....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allied Air Freight, Inc. v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 393 F.3d 441 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	11–12
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Capital Associates of Jackson County, Inc.</i> , 392 F. 3d 939 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	23
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 596 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	4
<i>Bankers Tr. Co. v. Mallis</i> , 435 U.S. 381 (1978) .....	23–24
<i>Bostwick v. Brinkerhoff</i> , 106 U.S. 3 (1882) .....	10
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945) .....	10
<i>Cent. Transp. Co. v. Pullman’s Palace Car Co.</i> , 139 U.S. 24 (1891) .....	14
<i>City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) .....	22
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	8
<i>Cone v. West Virginia Pulp &amp; Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947) .....	12
<i>Commissioner v. Bedford’s Estate</i> , 325 U.S. 283 (1945) .....	25

<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) .....	5
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 584 U.S. 59 (2018) .....	8, 16–17
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Ref., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 594 U.S. 382 (2021) .....	7–8
<i>Kelly v. Great Atl. &amp; Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 86 F.2d 296 (4th Cir. 1936) .....	13, 22
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. 528 (2022) .....	17, 19
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	2, 4–5
<i>Lauderdale-El v. Indiana Parole Bd.</i> , 35 F.4th 572 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	11
<i>LeCompte, v. Mr. Chip, Inc.</i> , 528 F.2d 601 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	14
<i>Lusas v. St. Patrick’s Roman Cath. Church Corp. of Waterbury</i> , 193 A. 204 (Conn. 1937) .....	18–19
<i>Marshall v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. 23 (2017) .....	12–15
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 586 U.S. 188 (2019) .....	1–3
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009) .....	2

<i>Palace Hardware Co. v. Smith</i> , 66 P. 474 (Cal. 1901) .....	18
<i>PennEast Pipeline Company, LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 594 U.S. 482 (2021) .....	3
<i>Rinieri v. News Syndicate Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 818 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	11
<i>Rudolph v. Sensener</i> , 39 App. D.C. 385 (D.C. Cir. 1912).....	14
<i>Salazar v. Steelman</i> , 71 P.2d 79 (Cal. Ct. App. 1937) .....	18
<i>Smurda v. Superior Court</i> , 266 P. 843 (Cal. Ct. App. 1928) .....	18
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) .....	9
<i>Stonesifer v. Kilburn</i> , 29 P. 332 (Cal. 1892) .....	17–18
<i>Treasurer of State of Michigan v. Barry</i> , 168 F.3d 8 (11th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Kaiser Gypsum Co., Inc.</i> , 602 U.S. 268 (2024) .....	17
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 9 U.S. 280 (1809) .....	14
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 586 U.S. 27 (2018) .....	2
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002) .....	8
<i>Wecker v. Nat’l Enameling &amp; Stamping Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 176 (1907) .....	10

<i>White v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 756 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Wilson v. Republic Iron &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 92 (1921).....	9, 10, 21
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	7

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. 225(a) (1946) .....	6–7
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	6–7, 12–13, 21–23
28 U.S.C. 2244(b).....	5
61 Congress of March 3, 1911, ch. 231, § 128, 36 Stat. 1087 .....	6
80 Congress of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 868.....	6

### **Rules**

Calif. Code Civ. Proc. § 473.....	16–19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) .....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 .....	1, 5, 15–16, 23–25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a).....	5, 15, 21, 23–25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58.....	23–24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	1–9, 15–23, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	1–9, 15–17, 19, 21–22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.....	20–21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68.....	24

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	2–3, 22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
A.C. Freeman, <i>A Treatise of the Law of Judgments</i> (1925) .....	10, 13, 22
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933) .....	16–17, 21
James Wm. Moore & Elizabeth B.A. Rogers, <i>Federal Relief from Civil Judgments</i> , 55 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 623 (1946) .....	6–7, 19
Moore’s <i>Federal Practice</i> (2d ed. 1975).....	14
Rule 60 Advisory Committee Note— 1937 Amendment .....	16–17
Rule 60 Advisory Committee Note— 1946 Amendment .....	6–8, 19
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	5
